E-2 PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA COMMISSION ADVISORY RESOLUTION G-2775 AND COMPLIANCE DIVISION January 28, 1988. **Energy Branch** RESOLUTION RESOLUTION G-2775, JOINTLY AMENDING RESOLUTIONS G-2761 AND G-2764 ADOPTED NOVEMBER 25, 1987 FOR PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY AND SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY DELETING A COMMON SENTENCE CONCERNING SERVICE TERRITORY IN SAN LUIS OBPISPO COUNTY. SUMMARY Resolutions G-2761 and G-2764 adopted gas service territory maps submitted by Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E) and Southern California Gas Company (SoCal) respectively. Paragraph 4 of the Discussion erroneously stated that one of the changes occurred in PG&E service territory, rather than in open territory. DISCUSSION Discussion, paragraph 4 of Resolutions G-2761 and G-2764 reads: "4. In San Luis Obispo, a SoCal change is required near Paso Robles due to an extension to the airport. The affected area is currently in PG&E service territory." 2. The San Luis Obispo County territory described is in PGGE's electric service territory, not gas. Heretofore, the territory has remained open for gas service. 3. A correction is needed to circumvent any future misunderstandings concerning the adjacent gas territory.

FINDINGS

Clarification of Resolutions G-2761 and G-2764 is required to re-establish that certain territory adjacent to the airport in San Luis Obispo County is open gas territory and that other portions are served by Southern California Gas Company.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED THAT:

1. Resolutions G-2761 and G-2764 at paragraph 4, Discussion, are amended to read:

"4. In San Luis Obispo, a SoCal change is required near Paso Robles due to an extension to the airport. The affected area is currently in open gas service territory."

2. This order is effective today.

I certify that this Resolution was adopted by the Public Utilities Commission at its regular meeting on January 28, 1987. The following Commissioners approved it:

STANLEY W. HULETT
President
DONALD VIAL
FREDERICK R. DUDA
G. MITCHELL WILK
JOHN R. OHANIAN
Commissioners

Executive Director

1/11/1